

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.5883 OF 2014

Life Insurance Corporation of India .. Petitioner.
Vs.
State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents.

Mr.Ajay Khaire i/b The Law Point for the Petitioner.
Mr.V.P. Malvankar AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

CORAM : A.S. OKA & A.K. MENON, JJ.

DATED : 20TH JANUARY, 2015

P.C.

1. We direct the registry to ensure that an affidavit of Shri Sahebrao M Gaikwad which is dated 16th January, 2015 is placed on file.

2. The said affidavit refers to the proposal dated 31st December, 2014 submitted by the District Collector, Pune to the Revenue and Forest Department of the State Government for an appointment of an arbitrator. We direct the State Government in the Revenue and Forest Department to consider the said proposal dated 31st December, 2014 and to take appropriate decision thereon as expeditiously as possible and in any event on or before 27th February, 2015.

3. Place the petition on 4th March, 2015 in the category of "Fresh matters".

(A.K. MENON, J.)

(A.S. OKA, J.)